

# 08-10149

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

JUDY GREEN,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
(HON. WILLIAM ALSUP)

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

SCOTT D. HAMMOND  
*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

PHILLIP H. WARREN  
MICHAEL F. WOOD  
RICHARD B. COHEN  
*Attorneys*  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Antitrust Division

JOHN J. POWERS III  
ADAM D. HIRSH  
*Attorneys*  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Antitrust Division  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, #3224  
Washington, DC 20530-0001  
(202) 305-7420

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
GLOSSARY .....	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
I. The E-Rate Program .....	3
A. Background .....	3
B. The Application Process .....	5
II. GREEN'S ILLEGAL SCHEMES IN 1998-2001 .....	7
A. Marketing E-Rate .....	8
B. Rigging Bids And Inflating Prices .....	11
1. Bid Rigging .....	11
2. Price Inflation .....	14
3. Vendor Selection .....	16
C. Fraudulent Form 471s .....	18
D. Fraudulent Responses To USAC Questions .....	22
III. THE SCHEMES OF 2003-2004 .....	23
A. Bid Rigging (Count 21) .....	23
B. Conspiracy To Defraud (Count 22) .....	24
IV. THE FRAUDULENT SCHEMES' BOTTOM LINE .....	26
V. SENTENCING .....	28
A. Sentencing Guidelines .....	28

B. Sentencing Factors .....	29
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	30
ARGUMENT .....	34
I. GREEN WAS PROSECUTED FOR WIRE FRAUD, NOT RULES VIOLATIONS .....	34
II. SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE VERDICTS .....	37
A. Sufficient Evidence Of Fraud (Counts 1-11) .....	39
1. Fraudulent Form 471s .....	40
a. Block 5, Column F .....	41
b. Block 5, Column G .....	43
2. Fraudulent Equipment Lists .....	46
3. Item 25 Certification And Review .....	49
B. Sufficient Evidence Of Conspiracy (Count 22) .....	51
C. Sufficient Evidence Of Bid Rigging (Counts 12-20) .....	54
1. Count 12 .....	56
2. Count 13 .....	57
3. Counts 14-19 .....	58
4. Count 20 .....	62
III. THE WIRE FRAUD INSTRUCTION WAS PROPER .....	63
IV. GREEN’S SENTENCE WAS REASONABLE .....	69
CONCLUSION .....	73
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993) . . . . .	64
<i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</i> , 129 S. Ct. 530 (2008) . . . . .	64
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979) . . . . .	37
<i>Lara v. Ryan</i> , 455 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	64
<i>Rothery Storage &amp; Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986) . . . . .	54
<i>Schmuck v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 705 (1989) . . . . .	33, 64-65
<i>United States v. Adame</i> , CR 06-01082 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 19, 2007) . . . .	72
<i>United States v. A. Lanoy Alston, D.M.D., P.C.</i> , 974 F.2d 1206 (9th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	54, 62
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 358 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	38
<i>United States v. Beecroft</i> , 608 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1979) . . . . .	40
<i>United States v. Bokhari</i> , CR 04-0056 (E.D. Wisc. Jan. 28, 2005) . . .	72
<i>United States v. W.F. Brinkley &amp; Son Construction Co.</i> , 783 F.2d 1157 (4th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	57, 61, 62
<i>United States v. Carty</i> , 520 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	69-70, 72, 73
<i>United States v. Castro</i> , 476 F.2d 750 (9th Cir. 1973) . . . . .	39
<i>United States v. Cordova Barajas</i> , 360 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2004) . . .	39

Cases:	Page
<i>United States v. Finis P. Ernest, Inc.</i> , 509 F.2d 1256 (7th Cir. 1975) . . . . .	61
<i>United States v. Hewitt</i> , 663 F.2d 1381 (11th Cir. 1981) . . . . .	38
<i>United States v. Hopper</i> , 177 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	51, 54
<i>United States v. Hubbard</i> , 96 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	64, 65, 69
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 803 F.2d 969 (9th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	38
<i>United States v. Lothian</i> , 976 F.2d 1257 (9th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	67, 69
<i>United States v. Lyons</i> , 472 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	66
<i>United States v. MMR Corp.</i> , 907 F.2d 489 (5th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	58, 61
<i>United States v. Montgomery</i> , 384 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	51
<i>United States v. Okoronkwo</i> , 46 F.3d 426 (5th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	38
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 462 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2006) . . . . .	71
<i>United States v. Peterson</i> , 538 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	63
<i>United States v. Reicher</i> , 983 F.2d 168 (10th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	58, 61
<i>United States v. Romero</i> , 282 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	37, 39
<i>United States v. Saeteurn</i> , 504 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	70-71
<i>United States v. Shipsey</i> , 363 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	37, 40, 65
<i>United States v. Stapleton</i> , 293 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2002) . . .	33, 66-67

Cases:	Page
<i>United States v. Sullivan</i> , 522 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	37
<i>United States v. Tarallo</i> , 380 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	66

**FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES**

15 U.S.C. § 1 . . . . .	2, 54, 55, 61, 62
18 U.S.C.:	
§ 2 . . . . .	2
§ 371 . . . . .	2, 51
§ 1343 . . . . .	2, 40
§ 3553(a) . . . . .	33
§ 3553(a)(6) . . . . .	70, 71
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(1)(A) . . . . .	1

**MISCELLANEOUS**

<i>Ninth Circuit Manual of Criminal Model Jury Instructions</i> (2003)	
§ 8.101 . . . . .	65
§ 8.101A . . . . .	65
United States Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Guidelines Manual</i> (2000):	
§ 2F1.1 . . . . .	28
§ 2F1.1(b)(1)(Q) . . . . .	28
§ 2F1.1(b)(2) . . . . .	28
§ 2F1.1(b)(6)(C) . . . . .	28
§ 3B1.1(a) . . . . .	28, 71
